CHRONOLOGY FOR 1832 (see also nos. 56[?], 91, 98-99, 118b, 135, 148-56)


157. Mineralogy Notes (prose), winter 1831-32 or late 1832(?), Bem 1518. Unpublished.


These twenty-two pages of mineralogy are contained in Ruskin’s first sketchbook. This sketchbook was in use during the summer tours of 1831 and 1832 (see James S. Dearden, Facets of Ruskin: Some Sesquicentennial Studies [London: Charles Skilton, 1970], pp. 87-90, and MS ?). The sketchbook has been dismembered, so the correct order of its contents cannot be determined with certainty. One possibility is that its blank leaves were used for mineralogy work during the winter interim between the tours. However, the contents as presently ordered at Bembridge (i.e., no. 166, sketches, mineralogy, sketches, mineralogy) would argue for at least some portion of no. 157 being compiled during the winter after the second tour; in that case, no. 157 should be considered as contemporaneous with nos. 168-70. (See the discussion of drafting and fair-copying in no. 170, which resembles a method used here and in no. 166--thus weighting the case for no. 157 as late 1832.)


The sketchbook leaves are too small (8 X 5 in.) for the grand Mineralogical Dictionary (no. 98), but these notes might have served as draft for the dictionary. As penciled draft resembling the isolated page of notes in the Coniston museum (though with some passages written in ink over top of the pencil script), no. 157 exhibits Ruskin’s mineralogical code on one page only, thus corroborating my claim (no. 99) that the code was used only for draft and only for a short time during 1832.


158. “Ascent of Snowdon,” early 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


Title written “ASCENT OF SNOWDON.” Dated by its position immediately preceding no. 159.

Oh Snowdon he is a fine fellow

As he pokes his peaks up to the sky

While rocky and mountainous dell O

Below every crag they do


159. “Sonnet to the Morning,” February 5, MSS V, VIII. Printed in PJR, 1:105; Works, 2:333.


Dated by Ruskin in MS VIII, where entitled simply “To the morning”; entitled “SONNET / TO THE MORNING” in MS V.

SONNET

TO THE MORNING

SEE where she comes the mountain mists of night

Scarce yet unwreathing their fantastic shapes

Of pinnacle and tow’r when morn awakes

Fainter and fainter in confusing flight

Leave hill and vale all wrapt in rosy light

She comes she looks upon the silent lakes

The last long lingering cloud the hill forsakes

Far in the clear blue sky that heaves his height

The choral choirs that people every tree

Join with the music of the stream that flows

Adown the mountain side with jocund glee

There is a simple softness in those lays

That wakes the heart of man to piety

To hymn his fathers his creators praise


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V has lines are flush, without the editors’ indentations; no punctuation, except “tow’r” (line 3); no capitalization, other than initial letters of lines, and “SEE” (line 1). In the draft in MS VIII, lines are flush; no punctuation; and no capitalization, other than initial letters of lines.


3, MS V, Works pinnacle and tow’r] <pinnacle> and tower MS VIII, but <pinnacle> not replaced by another choice

7, MS V long lingering cloud] long <cloud> lingering cloud MS VIII; Works long-lingering cloud


10, MS V flows] plays MS VIII, Works. In Works plays is incorrectly ascribed to both MSS, while flows is attributed to a misprint in PJR; however PJR prints correctly from MS V.

11, MS V, Works mountain] mountains MS VIII

13, MS V, Works heart] heart<s> MS VIII

160. “The Song of the Southern Breeze,” February 12, MSS V, VIII. Printed in PJR, 1:106-8; Works, 2:334-35.


In MS VIII, title written “SONG OF THE SOUTHERN BREEZE”; untitled in MS V, although a space was left where a title was to be printed. Dated by Ruskin in MS VIII, and followed by a pen-and-ink vignette labelled “Milan” (first labeled “<Athens>” although it is possible that Ruskin was merely crossing out and delaying his intention to compose a further stanza of that poem, which does appear below the vignette; see no. 135). The vignette was perhaps suggested by the “southern breeze.”


The poem could be related to Ruskin’s comment in a March 4 letter that “Mamma has been wishing for a wind to blow away the cholera” that had been ravaging London since February, “and we have got one at last” (RFL, 273).

Oh what is the voice of the wind that flies

All by the waste and wintry skies

What is the voice of the breeze that swells

Down by the darksome and dreary dells

Where has it been

And what has it seen

As it sailed the high crest of the billows between

Sweeping the heather that girdles the mountain

And circling the waves as they foam in the fountain

For the tempest child

It singeth so wild

Mongst the hills that are heavenward piled

Lullaby lullaby

Has it sung above the wave

Lullaby lullaby

Oer the sailors ocean grave

Where hast thou been

By the ocean green

Tell me wild wind what thou hast seen

Breeze
I have come from the southern land

All by Indias pearly strand

And the spicy gales they were following me

As I swept across the boundless sea

I have raised the flag of the warships mast

As it hung down lazilie

I have sung my song with the midnight blast

With a mournful melodie

Oh I have gone so fleet and fast

By the rocks of the sounding sea

And the waves they smiled as I by them past

And they smiled with their foam on me

I have fanned the skies of Araby

Across the lonely sand

And I have seen the pilgrim die

In a far and foreign land

Ive seen full many a mountain height

Uprear his giant form of might

And I have flown

By the desert lone

By Chimborazo’s mountain throne

I have borne the red bolt on my breast

As it fiercely crackled by

I have lulled the ocean into rest

With my soft and soothing sigh

I have caught the clouds from the golden west

Where the sun delights to die

And Ive been by the crags of the mountains crest

That reareth himself upon high

Een now theres a cloud that is waiting for me

To carry him over the northern sea

I must away

Over the ocean away

Full far and full far I must urge my flight

Ere that day shall be drowned in the mists of the night

I am gone by the crests of foam and snow

That hide the waters depth below

Away and away


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V and his draft in MS VIII are unpunctuated, except for “Chimborazo’s” (line 40) in MS V; capitalization is shown accurately in Works, except Ruskin has no small capital in “OH” (line 1).


9, MS V, Works in] on PJR

12, MS V Mongst] <[Tween(?)]> Mongst MS VIII; Works ’Mongst


14, MS V, Works Has it] Have ye MS VIII

19, MS V, Works what thou hast seen] where thou hast been PJR

28, MS V, Works Oh] O MS VIII

39, MS V, PJR By] Oer MS VIII; Works O’er


48, MSS V, VIII upon] on PJR, Works

55, MS V, Works foam and snow] foam snow MS VIII

57, MS V, Works and] & MS VIII

160a. Translation of Homer’s Iliad, mid-February (or possibly between December 1831 and January 1832) and afterward, MS IA. Unpublished.


On February 20, Ruskin says, “I have not looked at my Pope’s Homer since I began translating, the original is so much superior” (RFL, 263). If no. 148 refers to payment for this translation, however, the project would date from a month or two earlier than this letter. See also part 1, MS IIIA, which contains a note about payment for four “Pages Homer”--possibly referring to this fair-copied manuscript no. 160a. See part 1, MS IA, “Content,” p, for a detailed physical description. The hand and format of this manuscript is very similar to those of the Sermon Books, which Ruskin probably began in the fall (no. 170), except that no. 160a has narrow double columns on a page and the Sermon Books have a wide single column. This fair-copy translation extended into the second book of the Iliad before it was abandoned.


161. “Mourn, Mizraim, mourn! The weltering wave” (“The Destruction of Pharaoh”), about March, MS VIII. Printed PJR, 1:109; Works, 2:336.


Dated by its position following no. 160. Untitled in manuscript; entitled by Collingwood. See no. 142 for Collingwood’s confusion of that poem with no. 161, regarding the earlier poem as a “failed version” of no. 161. No. 142 is either a separate but related poem or the opening stanzas of no. 161.

Mourn Mizraim mourn The weltering wave

Wails wildly oer Egyptias brave

Where lowly laid they sleep

The salt sea rusts the helmets crest

The warrior takes his ocean rest

Full far below the deep

The deep the deep the dreary deep

Wail wail Egyptia mourn and weep

For many a mighty legion fell

Before the God of Israel

Wake Israel wake the harp  The roar

Of oceans wave on Mizraims shore

<Has> Rolls now oer many a crest

<Th> Where now the iron chariots sweep

Where Pharaohs host Beneath the deep

His armies take their rest

Shout Israel Let the joyful cry

Pour forth the notes of victory

High let it swell across the sea

For Jacobs weary tribes are free


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s draft in MS VIII is unpunctuated, and the lines are flush, without the editors’ indentations, but capitalization shown accurately in Works.


2, MS VIII wildly is the original choice. Written above the line, over wildly but without deleting that word, is loudly which is the choice taken in Works 


13, MS VIII <Has> Rolls] Rolls Works

14, MS VIII <Th> Where] Where Works

162. “The mountain breeze it is sunk to sleep,” spring, MS VIII. Unpublished.


Two-stanza descriptive poem about a mountain ruin, dated by position following no. 161.


163. “The Isle of the [Ocean],” spring, MS VIII. Unpublished.


This thirteen-line poem, dated by its position following no. 162, is entitled only “The Isle of the” in manuscript; however, the first line fills out the idea: “The sun he has set by the isle of the ocean.”


164. “Twelve months all rolling round have past,” May, MSS IA, VIII. Printed in part RFL, 256 n. 2. 


Burd (RFL, 256 n. 2) follows the Library Edition (Works, 2:530, 533, 537) in misdating no. 164 as 1831. The confusion has arisen from the draft in MS VIII, which begins identically to the ode of the previous year (1831), no. 118a (“Sadness with me is quite a rara avis”). While Ruskin did copy in MS VIII those earlier three stanzas of no. 118a, a following, fourth stanza in MS VIII makes his intention clear: “Twelve months all rolling round have past / Containing each four weeks since last / I you address in this here style”--i.e., twelve months have gone by, since I addressed you “in this here style,” with the words of no. 118a. From here, Ruskin goes on to recapitulate the debate in no. 118a between graver poets’ “lines upon morality” and his own “in comicality,” remarking in no. 164 “that Time a rapid mower” could be made not to “go quite so quick,” “if we could on method hit” to slow down time. The methods he tries are differing styles of poetic address--flowery, comical, satirical, etc.--which, as Burd remarks (RFL, 256 n. 2), are parodied in no. 164.


The version of no. 164 in MS VIII is longer than a fair copy in MS IA, the MS VIII version containing more extended parodies of “styles” of birthday address. Since MS VIII shows, next to these changes in style, directions for “exiting,” perhaps the longer version was performed as a kind of masque, with various family members taking the different “styles” or with Ruskin himself declaiming the parts in various manners. The MS IA presentation copy, which begins “Twelve months all rolling round have past,” retains no suggestions of such a performance, but it may originally have fair-copied more of the draft in MS VIII, since the MS IA folded sheet appears incomplete, with no title or salutation. It is also possible that Ruskin decided to fair-copy only a selection of verses from his performance; see part 1, MS IA, “Content,” i.


165. “Aspice pater invocationem,” between spring and fall, MS VIII. Unpublished.


Dated by position following no. 164 and two stanzas (20-21) of no. 135. This baffling poem may be relevant to issues of dating, if it refers, as I suspect it does, to the fair-copying of “Athens,” which Ruskin would have commenced about this time (see no. 135). The Latin is too awkward, and Ruskin’s puns and allusions too obscure, to grasp his meaning securely, but the following rough translation has been suggested by my colleague, Andrew ?: “Behold, father, a supplication (or, invocation) / To give me a book, i.e., a quarto / Four pages having already been sent, the fifth should / Be without a line. . . .” While the next lines are extremely obscure (alluding to “that book that I Charles was writing” [“Liber quem Carolus scriberem ego”], whoever Charles may be), the general sense is to remind John James of his former generosity regarding “Iteriad” (“Iteriadem”)--referring, perhaps, to the farthing bargain, or to the fair-copy notebook containing “Iteriad” (MS VII), or to some boon bestowed in the narrative of the poem itself (see no. 91). “Greater things you have bestowed on me,” Ruskin protests; yet, now his “utterances” are “vain.” Shall he have only “despoiled paper” to show for “all these fragments” that have occupied him for so long?


By “four pages sent,” could Ruskin refer to the MS IA copy of “Athens,” a folded sheet (i.e., four pages, albeit written on only three sides; see part 1, MS IA, “Content,” l)? “The fifth should / Be without a line” may pun on several circumstances involved in fair-copying “Athens”--i.e., unless John James provides a new venue, the fifth page will remain forever blank; unless John James intervenes, the fifth stanza will remain omitted, as it was in the MS V copy (see no. 135); unless John James helps Ruskin get around Margaret, the fifth stanza will retain a certain line that seems to have been in dispute (see no. 135). All this, of course, is conjectural, including the basic hypothesis that Ruskin is angling for a new notebook to contain “Athens,” but the dates of nos. 135 and 165 do support one another. Ultimately, the most elaborate copy of “Athens” ended up in MS VII, following “Iteriad,” where the fair copy of the second epic was soon abandoned.


166. Notes on Military Drill (prose), May/June (or late May 1831?), Bem 1518. Unpublished.


Included in Ruskin’s first sketchbook are “five pages . . . devoted to notes on military drill, both foot and sword drill. . . . written in rough in pencil, perhaps as Ruskin watched the soldiers drill at Dover Castle [during a family holiday]. The first portion of the notes have been subsequently written over in ink in Ruskin’s early copperplate” (James S. Dearden, Facets of Ruskin: Some Sesquicentennial Studies [London: Charles Skilton, 1970], p. 89).  See no. 157 and MS ? concerning the ordering of contents in this sketchbook: since these notes appear first in the now dismembered sketchbook, they may well date from the summer journey of 1831, which began at Dover. The notes are equally likely, however, to have been inserted during the 1832 summer holiday, when more time was spent at Dover and other places in the southeast.


167. “Llyn Idwal,” between spring and September 21, MS VIII. Unpublished.


Another poem about mountain “spirits,” it is dated by its position between nos. 165 and 168.


168. “The grass grows green on the banks of Tweed” (“The Grave of the Poet”), after September 21, MS VIII. Printed PJR, 1:110-11; Works, 2:337.


The poem refers to Scott, who, Ruskin’s editors point out, died at Abbotsford on September 21. Ruskin dated his poem “September 1832.” Untitled in manuscript; entitled by Collingwood.


In draft, Ruskin followed the last word with a four-point ellipsis. He has never used this mark before, so it is impossible to guess what he means by it--whether the poem is left unfinished, deliberately or undeliberately, or whether the mark means anything at all.

The grass grows <[glear(?)]> green on the banks of tweed

The river rolls clear over pebble and weed

Th wave is bright and the foam is <white> light

All in the eddies gurgling <bright> white

Shall the grass grow green on the banks of tweed

When the grave has seized its Lord

Shall the river roll clear over pebble and weed

When he lies neath the cold green sward

Heavily lyeth the sod on his breast

Low is his pillow and long his rest

Cold on his grave may the moonbeam shiver

The soul of the minstrel is parted for ever

Doth he lie on the mountain heath

Where the tempest sings his dirge of death

Or is his shroud

The misty cloud

Clothing the cliffs that are rising proud

Meet were a grave so waste and wild

Meet for the grave of a mountain child

Shall the cloistered pile receive him

Where the ivy round is wreathing

Where shall he be laid

Where his last sad requiem said

For the ivys enwreathing

The <brow of the> harp and the chord

And the worm is entwining

The brow of the bard. . . .


As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS VIII is unpunctuated, except for the ellipsis at end; only capitalization, first letters of lines, and “Lord” (line 6).


9, MS VIII lyeth] lieth PJR, Works

21, MS VIII wreathing] weaving PJR, Works

27, MS VIII bard. . . .] bard. PJR, Works

169. “Through the stone and ancient gate,” after September 21 or later, MS VIII. Unpublished.


With its mention of “sarcophagi, walruses, seals, bears,” etc., perhaps the poem describes a visit to a museum. Dated by its position after no. 168.


170. Sermons I-VI of the Sermon Books, September through December and possibly into 1833, MSS IIA, IIB. Quoted NC, 63, 64, 67, 71, 198-99, 210, 219.


See summary remarks on dating MSS IIA-E (part 1) and nos. 174-75, 182.  Since the drafts of sermons VII-X can be ascribed with reasonable confidence to the first part of 1833 (see nos. 174 and 175), the earlier sermons may be assumed to have been drafted during the previous winter. (The idea for the project and even some of the sermons themselves could, however, have originated even earlier, before the family’s summer holiday, as attested by the poem no. 161 on the destruction of Pharaoh, the theme of sermon VIII.)  Unlike sermons VII-X, no drafts of the earlier sermons survive apart from the Sermon Books containing the fair copies, but MS IIB (containing sermons V-VIII) shows on several leaves a pencilled draft lightly visible beneath the ink script. Thus at this first stage of the Sermons project, Ruskin’s practice was to recycle or discard draft on foolscap, rather than use his Red Books for drafting as he did starting with sermon VIII (see no. 174). This change in drafting practice suggests, though with no certainty, that Ruskin fair-copied at least these earlier sermons as he drafted them, rather than first through-composing as he apparently did with “Iteriad” (see no. 91). (This practice, incidentally, is used briefly also in nos. 166 [summer 1831 or 1832] and 157, the latter dateable as either early or late 1832--good supporting evidence, especially if the later date is the correct one for no. 157.)


This interpretation of Ruskin’s activities during fall and winter 1832 is corroborated by the infrequency of poetic composition for the period. The epic “Athens,” no. 135, had ground to a halt by early fall, and the shorter poems nos. 168-69, even if they could have been composed during the winter, hardly measure up to Ruskin’s usual output. His parents at about this time ordered a restraint on his poetry (see nos. 135, 170a, 176) and perhaps commissioned the Sermons project as a more instructive and pious use of his bookmaking energy. The only remaining investment for his time, besides lessons, was mineralogy, which probably intensified slightly later, in early 1833 (see nos. 171-72).


170a. New Year’s address, late 1832 for January 1, 1833, no known manuscript. Unpublished and probably lost.


A New Year’s poem must have been presented, since John James, commenting on the check he and Margaret have recently put on John’s poetry writing, remarks “he addressed me on New Years day only” (letter of 17 January 1833, RFL, 276). John James evidently refers to a new poem for the occasion, but no such work is known to me.

